City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 8

Security Guard Service (Unarmed) for 30 Van Ness Avenue

Black Bear Security Services, Inc. Date August 8, 2017
ATTN: Moura Borisova Buyer Name: Florence Kyaun
2016 Oakdale Avenue Term contract: 86072

San Francisco, CA 94124 City Blanket No. BPSF00004002
E-mail: MsMoura@BlackBearSecurity.com Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: $ 2,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 07-01-13 06-30-16 $ 1,000,000

1 No Change No Change No Change  Add Items 3 and 4/Scope of
Work for 4™ and 5™ Floor

2 No Change No Change No Change  Rate Increase (MCO); Replace
Condition 53

3 No Change No Change No Change  Rate Increase (MCO); Replace
Condition 60

4 No Change No Change $1,050,000 NTE Amount Increase

5 No Change No Change $1,200.000 Increases Amount, Add Items 5
Through 8, Add Appendix B,
Scope, Replace Condition 60

6 No Change 06-30-18 No Change  Extends contract terms; Rate
increase (MCO)

7 No Change No Change $2,000,000  Increase NTE Amount

8 No Change No Change No Change  Rate increase; Prevailing Wage

This Modification 8 changes the contract as follows:
e Rate increase per Prevailing Wage, see Attachment A of this modification.

All other terms and conditions remdi th@w
Approved by the City: ‘Kﬂ‘{- ()ﬂh FO’P\ 6(1 7{20’?

Jaci F ong, eét of OCA and Purchaserq Date
Approved by Contractor: FalP : 8/8/2017

Signature ( /) ( / Date
Name and title Moura Borisova, CEQ / President

Page 1 of 2




Attachment A

Contract No. 86072

Black Bear Security Services, Inc.

Contract Modification No. §

Security Guard Service (Unarmed) for 30 Van Ness

Effective August 1, 2017 hourly rate for Items 1 will increased as follows:

Item Description Old Rate Per New Rate
No. Man Hour Per Man
Hour
1. | Unarmed Guard per shift, normal service, Straight $19.08 $25.34
Time Rate Straight Time to include: 24-hour basis,
7 days per week, Holidays included
2. | Hourly rate for extra guard(s) if required by
department
1" Shift $29.59 $30.33
2" Shift-Swing $29.59 $30.33
3" Shifi — Graveyard $29.59 $30.33
Weekend/Holiday $34.04 $34.90
3. | Unarmed Guard per shift, normal service, Straight $21.53 $22.07
Time Rate Straight Time to include the hours from
6:30 am to 6:30 pm, Monday through Friday,
Holidays excluded
4. | Hourly rate for extra guard(s) if required by $21.53 $22.07
department
5. | Security Supervisor $29.89 $30.64
6. | Unarmed Guard, 7 days per week, 24 hours per day, $23.06 $23.64
Holidays excluded
7. | Security Supervisor, Holidays $44.84 $45.96
8. | Unarmed Guard, Holiday $34.59 35.45

***No change to Items 2-8 hourly rates.

Page 2 of 2




